Formatted for Electronic Digtribution Not for Publication
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF VERMONT

Inre
Alden Douglas Atwood and Chapter 13
Tamera Chaffee Atwood Case # 00-11382
Debtors.
Appearances. Michael Palmer, Eg. Bernard D. Lambek, Esq. James Foley, Esg.
Middlebury, Vermont Montpelier, Vermont Middlebury, Vermont
Attorney for the Debtors Attorney for Creditor VACC Attorney for National

Bank of Middlebury

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION
SUSTAINING OBJECTION TO CONFIRMATION

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:

The debtors filed a Second Amended Chapter 13 Plan (heresfter “the Plan”™) on April 6, 2001*
proposing, inter alia, to transfer certain lands to Vermont Agricultural Credit Corporation (heregfter “VACC”)
in full satisfaction of VACC's secured claim. Specifically, paragraph 3.6 of the Plan provides:

36 ClassVI: VERMONT AGRICULTURAL CREDIT CORPORATION (f/k/aVermont
Economic  Development Corporation [sic]), holder of aclam in the amount of
$95,577.31 pluslega feesinthe amount of $2,000 arising out of aloan secured by a
second mortgage on debtors' real property. Debtors will satisfy the alowed secured
amount of this daim asfallows Within 30 days following confirmation of the plan,
debtors will convey title by warranty deeds to three surveyed and permitted 10.1 +/-
acre building lotsin Shoreham Vermont, valued at $97,500 in satisfaction of the full
amount of the claim of thisclass. The order of the Court confirming the plan of
reorganization shal authorize the conveyance of this property free and clear of dl
encumbrances.

On April 12, 2001, VACC filed an objection to this treatment. Consequently, the April 12, 2001

confirmation hearing was adjourned so that an evidentiary hearing could be held to address the vauation of the

! Dentors' Second Amended Chapter 13 Plan filed on April 6, 2001 was not signed by the debtors. A fully
executed proposed Second Amended Chapter 13 Plan was filed thereafter on April 19, 2001, and relates back to the
date of filing of the unsigned proposed plan for purposes of the subject objection.

1



property the debtors proposed to transfer. Each party filed an appraisal of the property. The parties dso filed
memoranda of law indicating that in addition to the question of the property’sfair market value, there was dso a
dispute as to what carrying, liquidation and legd feesand cogts, if any, VACC wasentitled to collect as a part of its
secured claim under its loan documents.

An evidentiary hearing was hdd on July 17, 2001, and continued and completed on July 20, 2001. The
Court reserved decison, but indicated that it would rule on the vauation question forthwith and set a date for a

hearing on the remaining issues raised by VACC' s objection, if afurther hearing was deemed necessary.

JURISDICTION

Thisisacore proceeding and the Court has jurisdiction over this maiter under 28 U.S.C. 88 157 and 1334.

ISSUES PRESENTED

In thar chapter 13 plan, the debtors propose to transfer three building lots (totding gpproximately 30.3
acres) from their non-residentia red property (hereafter “the subject property”) to VACC in full satisfaction of
VACC'ssecureddam. VACC hasfiled atimey objection to the confirmation of thedebtors Planand, in particular,
objectsto the debtors treatment of its clam. VACC does not dispute that the debtors can force it to "take dirt" in
satisfaction of itslien. However, VACC argues that the Court should deny confirmation on the following grounds:
(@D} The debtors appraisal of the subject property is erroneoudy high and VACC's appraisal accurately

demondtrates that the fair market vaue of the subject property is actudly less than VACC's claim and

therefore atransfer of the subject property is of insufficient vaue to satisfy VACC' scam infull.
(2 VACC is entitled to collect the costs it would incur in converting the land to cash and therefore even
assuming arguendo that the subject property’s far market vaue is equa to the amount due on VACC's

secured proof of claim, confirmation must be denied because the vaue of the property to be distributed to



VACC isnot sufficient to cover its carrying and liquidation codts, too.

3 VACC is entitled to collect itsreasonable attorney’ sfees as part of its secured claim and therefore it seeks
an award of atorney’sfees by this Court to add to its dlowed proof of dam, which would increase the
difference between the value of the property and the amount due to VACC.

(4) The debtors plan isnot feasible.

DISCUSSION
The semind statutory provision in this matter is 11 U.S.C. 81325(a)(5)(B)(ii). In pertinent part it provides:
[T]he court shall confirma plan if —
with respect to each allowed secured claim provided for by the plan —
the value, as of the effective date of the plan, of property to be distributed
under the plan on account of such claimis not less than the allowed amount
of such [secured] claim.

1 The Fair Market Value of the Property
Ultimatdy, under 81325(a)(5)(B)(ii), the critical questioniswhether the property being distributed under the

plan is*“not less than the dlowed amount “ of VACC'sclaim. Inorder to make that determination the Court needs
to determine both the value of the subject property and the amount of VACC's dlowed clam. The Court will first
address the question of the current fair market value of the property sincethat iscritica to theissue of whether this
plan can be confirmed, regardless of how the Court rules on the issues of whether VACC is entitled to collect
carrying costs or atorney’ s fees and, if so, in what amount.

The gatute makes clear that the vauation of the property being transferred is to reflect the value of the
property “asof the effective date of the plan.” §1325(a)(5)(B)(ii); seealso InreAllen 240 B.R. 231 (Bankr. W.D.
Va. 1999). The Court has been presented with two appraisalsthat purport to present the current val ue of the subject
property. If the Court wereto find either of these appraisasreliable, then it would have avauation as of the effective

date of the plan, as required by the statutory parameters of chapter 13.

Thedebtors' appraiser, Mr. William C. Wisdl, prepared an appraisal report dated January 16, 2001 which



concludesthat the subject property hasatotal far market vdue of $97,500. By contrast, Haggett Appraisal Service
appraised the property onbehdf of VACC and itsreport, dated June 14, 2001, concludesthat the subject property
has atota fair market vaue of $86,000. The two gppraisers essentidly agree on the rdative vaue of the threelots
and rely upon the comparable salesva uationtechnique, but they use different comparable sales and reach different

conclusons. Specificdly, the gppraisds differ asfollows:

Parcel Wisdl Vduation (Ds) Haggett Vduation (VACQ) Difference

Lot#1 $35,000 $30,000 $5,000 (14.3%)
Lot#2 $37,500 $33,000 $4,500 (12.0%)
Lot#3 $25.000 $23.000 $2.000 (8.00 %)
TOTAL $97,500 $86,000 $11,500 (11.9%)

Interegtingly, though, both appraisers testified that as a part of their market research they consulted with a
different red estate broker in the Middlebury, Vermont area as to the frequency and average sae price of 10-acre
parcels in the subject area and bothwere told that approximately ten 10-acre lots sold during caendar year 2000.
Mr. Haggett testified that hisinformationwas that the medianpricewas $30,000 and the average marketing time was
12 months. Mr. Wisdl testified thet his source of information had told him that these sdleshad average marketing
time of 6 months and anaverage price of $29,000. Both gppraisers dso indicated that they believed the three lots
comprising the subject property were “typica lots for this area.” The fact that these two sources of information
reflected adightly higher pricefor alonger marketing period is conastent withgeneral real estate marketing and sales
principles. The cited information from the two sources would cumulatively support the conclusion that the average
sde pricefor smilar, typica 10-acre parcels sold during the most recent calendar year, inthis particular geographic
area— and hence the average fair market vaue of 10-acre lots—was between $29,000 and $30,000. Mr. Wisdl's
gppraisa reflects an average per lot vaue of $32,500 and Mr. Haggett' s appraisd reflects an average per ot vaue
of $28,666. It isperhaps not surprising that the debtors gppraisal urgesthis Court to vaue the property somewhat
higher, and the creditor’ s gppraise urges a vaue somewhat lower, than the market average each testified to during

the evidentiary hearing.



This Court has had the opportunity to evauate the credibility and demeanor of both Mr. Wisdl and Mr.
Haggett during extensve tesimony witheach expert describing their respective qualifications, research, methods and
conclusions, as well as observing their composure, confidence and consistency in responding to pointed questions
during protracted cross-examination. Although | find bothappraisersto be well-qudified and credible, 1 dso find
each gppraisa to be flawed sgnificantly and thus not independently rdligble.

Mr. Haggett' sappraisal reliesuponthe same three comparable salesinvauing each of the subject lots. The
Court initidly found this tack to be the more sensble approach since, as noted above, both appraisers seemed to
indicate that the three lots being vaued it into the category of typica 10-acrelots. But, the qudity of Mr. Haggett's
work product was caled into serious question when other credible testimony revedled that the comparable sdle#1
described as the “Batesto Armdl” property wasinfact not that parcel at dl. Mr. Haggett’ s gppraisal had thewrong
photograph and the wrong descriptionof the Armel property. Thislack of accuracy compelled a determination that
the Haggett appraisd, presented in support of VACC' s objection, was less than fully reliable.

A samilar flaw wasreveaed inthe Wisdl appraisal whenit became apparent that the parcel on* Smith Street”
that the debtors appraiser was utilizing to justify the higher value for the subject property was not as he described
it. There were fundamenta questions asto why this parcdl, which sold for over $58,000 - anaberrationor at least
atypica sde by dl accounts—was used whenit was evident there were many other typica saes gpparently available.
But most distressing was the fact that Mr. Wisdll testified that the Smith Street property (used as comparable sde
#1 inhisappraisal of the debtors' lots# 1 and 2) had alake view and wastoo far south to be subject to adirect view
of the International Paper factory. The view fromany of the propertiesinquestionwas found by both appraisersto
be an important quotient of value and hence having alake view would be an enhancement to value and havingaview
of the factory would be considered negetive. The fact that Mr. Wisdll testified that the Smith Street property hed
a desrable view — and adjusted the vauation of the subject parcels accordingly — when in fact photographs

presented by Mr. Atwood credibly demonstrated that the Smith Street property had no view of the lake and insteed



had an undeniable view of the factory compelled the Court to concludethat Mr. Wisdl’ smethods were likewiseless
than meticulous and his conclusions were therefore suspect.

While the Court is troubled by the defectsineach of the appraisals, the Court remains persuaded that each
of the gppraisersis generally competent to render an expert opiniononthe vaue of the subject parcels and that, but
for the discrepancies described above, thevauationreportsare generaly sound. The Court supportsthisconclusion
by reference to theindependent market dataprovided by each of the experts, aswdl asthe testimony and experience
of Mr. Atwood, as presented at the evidentiary hearing.  Based upon his testimony, the Court concludes that Mr.
Atwood is very familiar with hisland, having lived there for severa decades and having been alicensed red estate
broker in the area for afew years, and that his assessment of the vaue of the subject property — athough not given
asmuch weght as the opinion of the professona appraisers—isrelevant. Mr. Atwood testified asto aprior sde
of agenerdly smilar 10-acre parcd to hisbrother for $30,000 and evidence was dso presented asto varied offers
received last year (ranging from$75,000 for dl threelotsto $30,000 for lot #3), and concluded that he agreed with
Mr. Wisdl’s conclusions, except that he believed the value of ot #3 to be higher than Mr. Wisdll’s gppraisal.

Based upon the evidence presented, the credibility of the witnesses and the exhibits admitted in support of
vauation of the subject property, the Court findsthat an averaging of the two gppraisasisthe most reliable indicator

of vaue. See Albuguerque Chemical Co., Inc. v. Arneson Products, Inc., 201 F.3d 447, 1999 WL 1079600 (10"

Cir. 1999)(upholding bankruptcy court’ saveraging of experts appraisals). Although other methodsfor reconciling
these two appraisas clearly exigt, the Court is bound to gpply a method that yields results consstent with al of the

credible testimony of the witnesses. See American Vamar International Ltd., Inc v. Commissioner of Interna

Revenue, 229 F.3d 98, 101 (2™ Cir. 2000)(“particularly strong deference is owed where the trial court basesiits

findings uponits determination of witness credibility”). 2 1n averaging the conclusions of the two experts, the Court

2 Another option would be for the Court to apply the comparable sales approach, using the comparable

sales data of the sales selected by both appraisers and then delete all references and computations utilizing the two
flawed properties (the “ Smith Street” salein the Wisell appraisal and the “Batesto Armell” sale in the Haggett
appraisal), it would be left with the following indicated values for each of the three lots the debtors propose to

6



finds the subject lots to have a total current far market vaue of $91,750 (with lot #1 being ascribed a vadue of
$32,500, lot # 2 a vaue of $35,250 and lot #3 a vaue of $24,000). Pursuant to 81325(b)(5)B)(ii), therefore,
VACC s objection to the debtors  Plan must be sustained if the Court determines that VACC' s alowed secured
claim exceeds $91,750.

The debtors acknowledge the VACC dam to be $95,577.31 (for principd and interest) in their Plan.
Moreover, the Court credits the testimony of Mr. Fitzgerdd of VACC as to the amount due, and finds that the
principa and interest portion of the VACC daim is $96,335.36 asof May 30, 2001. Thus, itisclear that VACC's
secured claim, even before the alowance of the attorneys feesand other alowable expenses, iswdl inexcess of the
vaue of the property the debtors propose to transfer to VACC in full satisfaction of VACC's secured claim.

2. VACC'sEntitlement to Carrying Costs, Liquidation Costs and Attorney’s Fees
The question raised specifically by the creditor in this case is whether VACC is entitled to a distribution of

property whichis at least equd to the amount of its allowed dam plus its carrying and liquidation costs and the

distribute to VACC:

LOT # 1. Haggett comp sale # 2 $30,800
Haggett comp sale #3 $30,000
Wisell comp sale#2 $27,750
Wisdll comp sale#3 $30,000
AVERAGE VALUE: $29,638
LOT #2: Haggett comp sale 2 $33,600
Haggett comp sde 3 $33,000
Wisell comp sale#2 $27,750
Wisdll comp sale#3 $30,000
AVERAGE VALUE: $31,086
LOT #3: Haggett comp sale 2 $23,800
Haggett comp sale 3 $22,500
Wisell comp sale #1 $25,000
Wisell comp sale #2 $22,750
Wisell comp sale #3 $25,000
AVERAGE VALUE: $23,810
TOTAL VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: $84,534

However, since thisyields atotal value which isless than either appraisa and less than the figures given
for recent sales of similar property this approach is rejected.



reasonable attorney’ s fees and legd cogts it has incurred to date in connection with their claim against the debtors.
VACC daimsit will incur carrying and liquidation cogts of approximately $11,000, and thereforeif the debtorsare
to satisfy the VACC clam through the transfer of property, the property must have avaue equivdent to itsclam
plus$11,000 plusthe amourt of attorney’ sfeesalowed by this Court. Thisisaquestion of law and the partieshave
fully briefed the issue, and thusit will be determined at this time, without further testimony.®

The Court findsno governing authority either in the Bankruptcy Code or case law mandating that a debtor
pay to a creditor the costs of carrying or liquidating property distributed to it in a chapter 13 plan. In rgecting
VACC sclam for including these extraordinary expensesin its claim, this Court relieson In re Kerwin, 129 B.R.

375 (Bankr. D.Vt. 1991), aff'd, 996 F.2d 552 (2" Cir. 1993). In Kerwin, this Bankruptcy Court (Conrad, J.)

clearly held that the mortgage documents control as to the question of what costs and fees the creditor can collect
asapart of itssecured daim. AsthisBankruptcy Court clearly stated: “if itsnot in the parties agreement, the creditor
does not get it.” In re Kerwin, 129 B.R. a 386. While the mortgage documents here address the issue of
recoverable fees and expenses in excess of the outstanding balance due on the mortgage, the pertinent provisons

fail to embrace the liquidation costs being sought by VACC.

3 Debtors counsel asked to be allowed the opportunity to be heard on thisissue at the July 20" hearing

and the Court indicated that it would provide that opportunity. However, in reviewing the memoranda of law on file
itis clear that both parties have fully addressed this matter and the Court has concluded that thisis a question
purely of law and there is no testimony that would be relevant or useful on this point.

8



The provisons VACC relies upon are:

Attorneys Fees If an Event of Default occurs pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the
Borrowersagreeto reimburse Lender for all reasonable attorney’ s fees and expenses and all
other reasonable fees and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with the default,
including any legal action taken by the Lender in order to protect itsright in the Secured
Property or if the Borrowers filea Petition in Bankruptcy under Chapter 7 or Chapter 12 or
a Petition in Bankruptcy is filed against Borrowers under Chapter 7 or Chapter 12 or a
Petition isfiled in bankruptcy or for reorganization by or against Borrowersunder any other
provision of the Bankruptcy Code or in any other insolvency proceedings.

[Loan Agreement dated February 14, 1966, betweenthe Atwoods and Vermont Economic Devel opment Authority
(VACC'sassgnor)].

* * * *

If Borrowers default in this Note, Borrowers agree to reimburse Lender for all reasonable
attorney’ sfees and expenses and all other reasonable fees and expenses incurred by Lender
in connection with the default as provided in the Loan Agreement.

[Note from Atwoods to VEDA dated February 14, 1966]

* * * *

In the event of such acceleration, the Mortgagee may immediately start proceedings to protect its
interest. If the Mortgagorsdefault, they hereby agreeto pay all the reasonable costs and charges of
any such proceeding including, but not limited to foreclosure proceedings.

[Mortgage Deed]

The Loan Agreement provison entitled “Attorneys Fees’ is the primary source for VACC' srequest for
recovery of its anticipated costs to liquidate the subject property. While the heading of this provison is somewhat
mideeding asit falsto reference the recovery of liquidation costs upon defaullt, this inaccurate description standing
doneisnot fatd to the requested rdief. The language of the provisonsitsdaf, however, isunclear and inadequate to
warrant recovery of the request for the liquidation. Hence, the question: Are the considerable costs of carrying and
liquidating the property to be distributed to VACC by the debtors within the “ reasonable attorney’ s fees and
expenses and all other reasonable fees and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with the default,
including any legal action taken by the Lender in order to protect itsright in the Secured Property or if ...

a Petitionisfiled in bankruptcy or for reorganization by or against Borrowers?’ ThisCourt findsthat the costs



sought by VACC are beyond those reasonably contemplated by the parties or articulated under the entangled
language used by the Lender in this provision.

WhileVVACC dsodirectsthis Court’ sattentionto the remedy provisions contained inthe above-referenced
Note and Mortgage Deed, these provisonsareinegfective sandingaone to authorize recovery of these extraordinary
costsand expenses. The Note provison merely references VACC' sright to recover attorneysfees and codts, with
no mentionof liquidationexpenses, in connectionwiththe default; it makesno referenceto any bankruptcy, and only
dlowsrecovery of atorneys feesand coststo the extent provided inthe L oan Agreement. If theliquidation expenses
are not provided for in the Loan Agreement, then they cannot be obtained under the Note. The Mortgage Deed is
equaly unavailing because it limits recovery of al reasonable costs and charges related to proceedings started by
the mortgagee uponacceeration. Theliquidation and carrying costs VACC seeks do not arise from any action that
VACC initiated, but rather derive from the terms of Plan filed in a case commenced by the debtors. Since neither
provisongpecificaly embraces the liquidation costs associated withasurrender of property pursuant to abankruptcy
proceeding started by the mortgagors, this Court has no authority to direct the debtorsto pay themto VACC intheir
Man.

Furthermore, it is noted that alowance of attorneys fees and expenses in bankruptcy is governed by the
agreement between the parties and should be grictly construed. Seelnre Schultz, 58 B.R. 945 (Bankr. E.D. Penn.

1986); cf. InreSokolowski, 205 F.3d 532, 535 (2™ Cir. 2000)(whenthe litigated issuesinvolve not basic contract

enforcement issues, but rather issues peculiar tofederal bankruptcy law, attorney’ sfees generdly will not be awarded
unless there is an adequate showing of bad faith or harassment by the losing party); In re Fobian, 951 F.2d 1149

(9" Cir. 1991); In re Ryan's Subs, Inc., 165 B.R. 465 (Bankr.W.D.Mo. 1994). As noted above, the contract

determines the latitude and scope of the right to recover attorneys fees and expensesincurred by acreditor. Inre

Kerwin, 129 B.R. at 385-386; cf. InreRyan’'sSubs, Inc., 165 B.R. 469; In re Westview 74" Street Drug Corp.,

59 B.R. 747, 757 (Bankr.S.D.N.Y. 1986). In thisinstance, upon astrict construction of the remedy provisonset

10



forth in the subject Loan Agreement, the language does not appear to be specific enough to encompass the full
spectrum of liquidation costs and expensesina 81325(a)(5)(B)(ii) distribution of property under a chapter 13 plan
as requested by the creditor. The provisionitsdf limitsrecovery of reasonable attorneys fees and expenses and all
other reasonable fees and expensestothose “incurred by Lender inconnectionwiththe default.” VACC isnot only
seeking recovery of any actual feesand expenseswhichit hasincurred, but also seeks projected or anticipated future
liquidation costs and expensesthat maybeincurred by VACC asareault of itsdeterminationto market and gl these
parcels at some future date.

The conclusion that a drict congtruction of the subject Attorney’s Fee provisons of the Loan Agreement
do not warrant recovery is likewise consistent with the genera guidepost in this Circuit that a bankruptcy estate is
not concerned under the Code with the value that the transferred collateral actualy yieldson liquidation but, rather,
that upon the transfer of the property, the secured dam is deemed to be satisfied and the lien removed from the
retained collaterd. See In re Kerwin, 996 F.2d 552 (2™ Cir. 1993).

3. The Amount of Carrying Costs, Liquidation Cost and Attorney’s Fees Allowed

Based uponthe retionale set forthabove, the Court findsthat VA CC isnot entitled to collect any fundsfrom
the debtors, or increase the size of its allowed secured claim, based upon the carrying and liquidation costs it
anticipatesit will incur if required to accept a distribution of the subject property at thistime.  The creditor bearsthe
risk upondistribution pursuant to a confirmed chapter 13 plan. Thus, there is no need for the Court to rule uponthe
question of the amount of carrying costs that must be taken into account in determining if the value of the subject
property isat least equa to the VACC secured claim.

However, the language of the loan documents clearly does authorize VACC to collect its reasonable
attorney’ s fees and other reasonable professona expenses as a part of the debt secured by the collaterd in this
bankruptcy case and hence requires this sum to be added to the amount of the allowed secured dam for purposes

of deciding if the requirement of §1325()(5)(B)(ii) have been met.

11



If the parties wish to have the Court make a determination as to the amount of attorneys fees and other
professona costs and expenses VACC is entitled to as a part of its allowed secured clam it will do so as soon as
theissueisfuly submitted . Thisissue has aready been partialy submitted by VACC, but the creditor hasrequested
the opportunity to present further evidence on the question of the reasonableness of the fees sought. The debtors
have a so requested the opportunity to present evidenceonthisissue. Inlight of the volume of papers, evidenceand
exhibitsalready filedin this matter, and the debtors need to be able to determine if and how they can move forward
withther reorganizationefforts, | believe it appropriate that any further litigationonthis obj ection be concluded within
the next thirty days. Accordingly, if both parties wish to proceed further on this matter, the Court will permit each
party to present their evidenceonthisissue, but limit such evidence and argument to one hour tota per party. The
Court will dso consider amemorandum of law and/or any pertinent affidavitsether party would liketo file, provided
that the new arguments are limited to the professiona fees question and the written submissions do not exceed 5
pagestota per party, and are filed by August 2, 2001.

If there isto be a continued hearing on this maiter it will be held on August 10, 2001 at 9:00 am at the U.

S. Bankruptcy Court, The OperaHouse, Merchant’ sRow, Rutland, Vermont and that hearing will focus exdusvely
on the costs and professiond feesto be dlowedto VACC, conggtent with this decison. Thereafter the Court will
issue adecision on the costs and professiond fees that may bedlowed aspart of VACC' s secured dam, and if the
debtors have found away to treat the VACC claim whichthey believe to be consstent with §1325(b)(5)(B)(ii), on
proper notice the Court will also congder the feasibility of the Plan,
4. Feasibility

The debtors are directed to file the Amended Plan that they presented at the July 20™ hearing, or arevised
plan which complies with this decision, no later than July 30", induding the detailed informationas to the operating

income and expenses required by the officid forms | and J so that the Court and VACC can assess feasibility.

The confirmation hearing is generdly adjourned until Augugt 16, 2001 at 2:30 p.m., at the U. S. Bankruptcy

12



Court, The Opera House, Merchant's Row, Rutland, Vermont. Any remaining or new open matters involving

confirmation of the debtors Plan and the viability of the debtors chapter 13 case will be addressed at that time.

@

@

©)

(4)

©)

(6)

CONCLUSION

In sum, the Court finds

the subject property has atota current fair market value of $91,750;

pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 81325(b)(5)(B)(ii) if the debtors wish to distribute land to VACC infull satisfaction
of VACC's dlowed secured claim, as set forth in ther Plan, they must distribute property to VACC with

acurrent market value at least equa to VACC' s dlowed secured claim;

VACC isnot entitled to recover, as a part of its secured daim, the expenses it anticipates it will incur in

carrying or liquidating the subject property being distributed under the Plan;

VACC is entitled, under its loan documents and the controlling case law in this Circuit, to recover its

reasonabl e attorneys fees and other reasonable professiona expenses as part of its secured claim;

the principa and interest portions of VACC's secured clam are dlowed in the amount of $96,335.36; and

the issues of the amount of attorneys fees and other expenses that will bealowed, aswel as Planfeasihility,
will be addressed, if the partieswishto pursue these issues, after further evidence is submitted consistent with

this decison.

13



Based upon these findings the Court rules that the proposed Plan fals to comply with 11 U.S.C.

§1325(a)(5)(B)(ii) and cannot be confirmed in its present form.

/9 _Calleen A. Brown
July 24, 2001 Colleen A. Brown
Rutland, Vermont U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

14



